During the prior year a decision was made to lease properties in Windhoek to third parties, requiring a transfer to investment
property.

Company

Investment property consist of business premises situated on Erf 7406, Windhoek, measuring 1 767 square metres.

Details of property

A register containing the information required by paragraph 22(3) of Schedule 4 of the Companies Act of Namibia is available for
inspection at the registered office of the Company.

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements continued

Annual Financial Statements

54Nictus Holdings | Integrated Annual Report 2019

Figures in Namibia Dollar thousand
Group Company

2019 2018 2019 2018

Details of valuation

Investment property are revalued annually by the Group’s board of directors. The valuation was based on the market value for
existing use. These assumptions were based on current market conditions. The prior year was valued by the Group’s board of
directors on the same basis.

Sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared using a sensitivity of 1% at the income capitalization rate. This represents
management’s assessment of the reasonable change in the valuation model. All other variables remain constant.

Group 2019 Increase Decrease

Investment property (560) 589

Amounts recognised in profit and loss for the year

Rental income from investment property 1,461 538 676 616

Direct operating expenses from rental generating property  (57)  (120) (27) (99)

1,404 418 649 517

6. Intangible assets

GROUP 2019 2018
Cost Accumulated

amortisation
Carrying

value
Cost Accumulated

amortisation
Carrying

value

Computer software 6,741 (4,534) 2,207 5,845 (3,658) 2,187

COMPANY 2019 2018
Cost Accumulated

amortisation
Carrying

value
Cost Accumulated

amortisation
Carrying

value

Computer software 204 (16) 188 139 -  139

Reconciliation of intangible assets - Group - 2019

Opening balance Additions Amortisation Total
Computer software  2,187 896 (876) 2,207

Reconciliation of intangible assets - Group - 2018

Opening balance Additions Amortisation Total
Computer software 850 1,693 (356) 2,187

Reconciliation of intangible assets - Company - 2019

Opening balance Additions Amortisation Total
Computer software 139 65 (16) 188

Reconciliation of intangible assets - Company - 2018

Opening balance Additions Amortisation Total
Computer software - 139 - 139

55 Nictus Holdings | Integrated Annual Report 2019

Figures in Namibia Dollar thousand
Company

2019 2018

7. Investment in subsidiaries

The following table lists the entities which are controlled (100% held) by Nictus Holdings Ltd, either directly or indirectly through
subsidiaries, and the carrying amounts (cost) of the investments in the Company’s separate financial statements.

Company

Acacia Properties (Pty) Ltd 8,730 730

Auas Motors (Pty) Ltd 9,848 9,848

Bel Development (Pty) Ltd 16,969 16,969

Bonsai Investments Nineteen (Pty) Ltd 40,000 -

Corporate Guarantee and Insurance Company of Namibia Ltd 24,012 24,012

Grenada Investments Two (Pty) Ltd 1,800 -

Hakos Capital and Finance (Pty) Ltd 8,050 8,050

Hochland 7191 (Pty) Ltd - -

Isuzu Truck (Namibia) (Pty) Ltd 1,200 -

Khomas Car Rental and Leasing (Pty) Ltd - -

Marulaboom Properties (Pty) Ltd 800 -

Mopanie Tree Properties (Pty) Ltd - -

NHL Tyre & Tire (Pty) Ltd 12,500 12,500

Nictus (Pty) Ltd 54,013 30,013

Nictus Eiendomme (Pty) Ltd 472 472

Rubbertree Properties (Pty) Ltd 32,692 32,692

Werda Weskusontwikkeling (Pty) Ltd 200 200

Willow Properties (Pty) Ltd 1,028 1,028

Yellow Wood Properties (Pty) Ltd 231 231

Indirectly held through Corporate Guarantee and Insurance Company of Namibia Ltd:

Futeni Collections (Pty) Ltd

Karas Securities (Pty) Ltd

212,545 136,745

There were no impairment losses for the current or prior year.

Values shown as NIL have been rounded off to the nearest Namibian dollar thousand.

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements continued

Annual Financial Statements

56Nictus Holdings | Integrated Annual Report 2019

Figures in Namibia Dollar thousand
Group Company

2019 2018 2019 2018

8. Trade and other receivables

Financial instruments:

Trade receivables 223,330 253,174 16 26

Trade receivables - related parties - - 1,608 13,500

Unearned finance charges (5,303) (8,146) - -

Loss allowance i.t.o IFRS 9 (2,809) (6,072) - -

[…]

At 31 March 2019, if the Company interest rate had been 1% per annum (2018: 1%) higher or lower during the period, with all other
variables held constant, profit or loss for the year would have been N$ 0.6 million (2018: N$ 0.01 million) lower and N$ 0.6 million
(2018: N$ 0.01 million) higher.

Price risk

The Group is exposed to price risk because of its investments in equity instruments which are measured at fair value. The exposure
to price risk on equity investments is managed through a diversified portfolio, and through the use of option contracts on relevant
indexes, where necessary.

The Group is not exposed to commodity price risk.

There have been no significant changes in the price risk management policies and processes since the prior reporting period.

Price risk sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared using a sensitivity rate which is used when price risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in relevant prices. All other variables remain
constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only equity investments held at the reporting date. No changes were made to the methods
and assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis compared to the previous reporting period.

Group 2019 2019 2018 2018
Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Impact on profit or loss:
Listed shares 1% (2018: 1 %) 211 (211) 283 (283)

Company 2019 2019 2018 2018
Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Impact on profit or loss:
Listed shares 1% (2018: 1 %) - - 58 (58)

Capital risk management

The Group’s objective when managing capital (which includes share capital, borrowings, working capital and cash and cash
equivalents) is to maintain a flexible capital structure that reduces the cost of capital to an acceptable level of risk and to safeguard
the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern while taking advantage of strategic opportunities in order to maximise stakeholder
returns sustainably.

The Group manages capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics
of the underlying assets. In order to maintain the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to the